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SHRI M.M. PALLAM RAJU: Sir, I thank Dr. Karan Singh for his observations.
He has been so committed to the cause of education. I am sure that his commitment
finds a reflection in the way this Ministry is functioning. The UGC is the regulatory
authority through which the Central Government enforces its vigilance on the whole
subject of education. I agree that it needs to be strengthened. We are working towards
it. We will definitely take suggestions from all the hon. Members towards strengthening
the UGC.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Now, Question 303. ...(Interruptions)...

o Al fF s9a - W, A Ut & 15 dREl H W oben § TS wa go
aEar glo..(FTEH)..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Supplementary question is not a party right.

PROF. S.P. SINGH BAGHEL: I know, Sir. @f%¥, omuel @l @ w6 oft
TR ft B el 7 L (aEE)..

i Jumfer @ A W OR® e B Tl SR SMUD fooedl B, O aue sar
feramn w1 wear g1 98 Soifdefady @ e 98 ¥l .(@aem)... Please ... (Inferruptions)...

Misuse of Section 66A of the IT Act

*303. SHRI JAI PRAKASH NARAYAN SINGH: Will the Minister of
COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(@) whether it is a fact that Section 66A of the IT Act is prone to misuse

by law enforcement agencies;

(b)  whether the said Section goes beyond the parameters of restriction of speech
set out under Article 19 of the Constitution of India; and

(c) if so, the steps being taken by Government to amend the Section so that

it is not misused by police and other law enforcement agencies?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOL-
OGY (SHRI KAPIL SIBAL): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the

House.
Statement

(@) No, Sir. Section 66A was provided in the Information Technology Act,
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2000 based on the international best practices and similar provisions in the

Communications Acts of a number of countries.

(b) The provisions of section 66A of the Information Technology Act, 2000
are in line with the freedom of speech and expression and citizen's rights enshrined

in articles 19 and 21 of the Constitution of India.

(¢) The Government has held discussions with stakeholders including the
Industry Associations, intermediaries and users to address the issue of proper
implementation of the provisions of the Act. It has been agreed to provide necessary
guidelines to prevent misinterpretation of the provisions of the Act and to minimise

the unintended consequences.

3ft 5 e AREY fiE 0 W, oMl B@ € H HReE H ORI 66A & O8d g
W FHc FXH W T defedl @ IRER fpar w1l I8 99 ¥ dls oHar & &
7o @ fRER &1 & dad W g iR afer W g dfeT w1 WeR e di.
FT oM Yo e @1 < & oW W8 fF s "R1 & d8d 9 o9 fRWR
FW OWEHS T A TS B WHI 2 SR 9 VAT WE] W FHd &, A R ® ST
ireaR foor o ok 9 oy gfod @1 oo &9 & fov &1 WoR & U™
P IR T2

o Bfe foeer @ W), UG AEE W W Usel Al H I8 PN @Edl g fF
R e ¥ % SRl W AEE. T B ORI 66A BT GOUAN B T8 Tl SHS!
FT Ioe B GHA £ ST 9§ VH goie I8 A1 B Wl © fF ST executing agency
T a1 <t Sub-Inspector of Police & w™g SHS! WRME 66A ..(TAUM).. IE VT
FX TE Bl I P WeH H Bl W & PIG TS B We H @ @l gl A
Ig IHRI gferd @I BT 9gd Sl § fF fPW e W ORT 66A @ SR BT
g R 3 @vFl &1 § =®m 5 T WReR T IR # executing agencies
B FITT BN

T 99 IF § fF VR 9w gRE @1 WA § A9 P8 AMoN! FEE o
87 Q1 Ul @1 SWEl gl &l S ¥ UE Section 295 (A) of the IPC & 3R
<&, 66A of the IT Act 1 fw, SR 295(A) @ @ o¢ far R S&% oy
IPC @1 505(2) o"n &7 39 &9k W 9% investigation @ g7 &l @fRa &R
W H FE AbA § SR A b T WeR B W A @ T & oA S AWen
T8 H gon, 9% sfug 7E o1 3R 667 w1 swHA Hear W Sfam T eml fe,
§ g g 5 oo g i 4 swer wft ®e slesd @ e @% wHsm osWm
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f& < freedom of expression & 398 s9 <% ¥ fundamental & R = HE A
WPR 8, dAedd & faU I® ggd ool & f& 8 freedom of expression &1 TR
TWE 9 FEha @ gl

SEl % TEe PN B IG 8, B89 I® Al AR W w & & W I
WHRT P OUANT T I & I & advisory & S f& 667 @1 w1 I8 amad

g, TUPT SWEN WE-sWEEY A% g9 @I gE T8l dA Ay, W@ 9@ B SHel
approval at a certain high level 7 fiail 3@ IR # 89 A W & R Sew &
e hopefully 87 s9 W advisory I @ FXAI

st o9 wwrer AREY fE o AR, o w9 Tem @ e ¥ O e 9w s
B e DRTT IR TE AfH H MW, FER A SMGT JAT TEA BARI HE« e
e Ut ¥ AdRl @ MEEE #*d g, 98 @ex oy faw Afsw 7 e wmch
gl @ e Tae b Ted P U WEEE g, e i (W Sqaded ek
T wRE 9 AR W BIS PNAR 8 9o

#ff ofta R : weeg, § ot ff afm & a) F o9 @8t weT ¥ @
TE @ @R, dfPT saN SR & & SRIm A s ¢ ofdid 'W WE @,
fFdl & FW P IRY I AR Toad ARG Y, q AN BT B GHeH &
WHAT Bl .(@AEM).. AfFT, SFR FA EC! Ve W SHHl geUIN &, al #
e g 5 3w dedd o1 Rewars g R # 3w T wwsar § 5 o@w o
SIECIICIC IS

SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR: Sir, with due respect to the hon. Minister,
I am a bit disappointed with the Minister’s response, especially section (b) of the
response. | think that he would be in a minority that considers the Act or Section
66A in consistent with the Constitution of India. Section 66A includes terms like
grossly offensive, menacing character, etc., that are loosely defined. There is
overwhelming evidence that it is these phrases that are being misused. It is not
an issu¢ of Sub-Inspector or DSP or application of law. It is this discretion that
is being given to whoever is enforcing the law. Recently, a case was filed under
Section 66A against a gentleman who sent a cake to a girl with a picture on it.
Given the fact that there is overwhelming evidence that there is discretionary
interpretation of phrases in Section 66A, would the Government not consider it

appropriate to review Section 66A at this stage?
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SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Sir, I fully appreciate the concerns of the distinguished
Member. In fact, the whole process of putting these provisions in the Act started
way back in 2005 when there were concerns of phishing and all kinds of material
being put on the internet which were extremely harmful, especially morphing and
things like that. Thereafter, an Expert Committee was set up. And pursuant to the
recommendations of the Expert Committee, the reform of the Act was taken forward.
Quite frankly, Sir, when the matter went to the Standing Committee, the Government’s
position was that the punishment imposed should not be more than two years and
it should be a non-cognisable offence. If I could read the recommendations of the
Standing Committee, it said that the Government was being soft and, in fact, it
should be made a cognisable offence. Despite that, we made it bailable. And the
distinguished Member was a Member of that Committee. So, I fully appreciate his
concerns but I wish those had been reflected in the Report of the Standing Committee.
Maybe, we would not have; we have reduced the punishment to two years and made
it a non-cognizable offence. But, having said that, I want to invite the attention
of the distinguished Members to various statutes all over the world. There has been
a lot of criticism as to why we are using this language. But, Sir, through you,
I would refer to the UK Communications Act, 2003. Section 127(1) says, “A person
is guilty of an offence if he sends by means of a public electronic communications
network a message or other matter that is grossly offensive or of an indecent, obscene
or menacing character.” Please note the words ‘grossly offensive or of an indecent,
obscene or menacing character’, the exact words used in the IT Act. These are the
exact words used in the UK Act. Then, Sir, let us come to the US Act. Section
502 of the US Telecommunications Act, 1934, amended in 1996, uses the expression,
“Whoever initiates the transmission of, any comment, request, suggestion, proposal,
image, or other communication which is obscene, lewd, lascivious, filthy, or indecent,
with intent to annoy, abuse, threaten, or harass another person”. It is much wider
than the Indian Act. Then, Sir, let me invite your attention to the Australian Act.
Australian Code, 1995 uses the expression ‘menacing, harassing or offensive’. Sir,
I daresay that our legislation is consistent with other legislations. But, having said
that, T believe that our country cherishes democracy and fundamental rights and we
will protect them with greater vigour than perhaps in other nations. So, this country
is totally committed to protection of freedom of speech, but, at the same time, there

are two aspects to it. And, through you, Sir, I would like to request the Member
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to consider that many a time — and we have seen this in the past like the incidents
in Kokrajhar — such messages are sent which cause enormous disruptions in society
and result in violence. If we were to repeal this Act, I would request the Member

to consider what the consequences would be.

SHRI BALBIR PUNJ: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the hon. Minister has conceded that
Section 66A has been grossly misused and the misuse has been rampant in various
States. Will the hon. Minister tell us the cases of misuse State-wise and what remedial
action has been taken? Secondly, we have been hearing about the misuse of this
law against two girls in Maharashtra. Isn’t it a fact that two teachers of Kishtwar
region in Jammu and Kashmir were sacked, harassed and arrested because they put
something on Facebook which was thought to be offensive by some people? If that
is so, what are the steps the Central Government has taken to redeem the situation

as it has done in the case of Maharashtra?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Which of the two questions do you wish to be taken up?

...(Interruptions)...

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Sir, I will answer both. ...(Interruptions)... He is an

illustrious Member of this House and I would certainly like to answer both.

Sir, first of all, I never conceded that there is such rampant misuse of this.
In fact, if you look at 2011, there was not a single incident of misuse of Section
60A. ...(Interruptions)... 1 have said that there has been misuse. ...(Interruptions)...

But, I have never said rampant misuse and concession. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI BALBIR PUNIJ: You said, “in various States.” ...(Interruptions)... You have
said that Maharashtra is not the only State. ...({Inferruptions)... This is on record.

...(Interruptions)...

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Of course, at the moment, data of 2012 is not available
with us. But, there is no case limited only to Section 66A other than one. The
rest are all penal provisions, provisions of the penal code that are attached alongwith
Section 66A. 1 have with me about five instances. Now, five instances cannot suggest
such a rampant misuse in a population of 1.2 billion. But, that does not mean that
there is no misuse. There has been misuse. I think we need to educate our executing
agencies. I think we need to have interactions with more stakeholders. We need

to see as to how this law can be strengthened and improved so that there is a
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balance to protect the victims on both sides — those who are victims of the internet
and those who are being penalised and persecuted in this fashion. Keeping that in

mind, we will certainly move forward after interaction with the stakeholders.
SHRI BALBIR PUNJ: What about Kishtwar? ..(Interruptions)...

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Sir, actually it is the State Governments that must take
note of this fact. The Central Government, as you know, has no business to interfere
in the processes of Statc Governments. If they misuse the Act there is a remedy
in the court. In any case we issue an advisory. That is exactly what we are doing.

...(Interruptions)...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the next question be asked. ...(Interruptions)...

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: That is exactly what I have said that we are contemplating

interaction with stakeholders so that an appropriate advisory can be issued.

SHRI P. RAJEEVE.: Sir, the answer to the question is very vague and general.
It is same as the wordings of Section 66A of the Information Technology Act, 2000.
The second thing is, it is correct that the Parliamentary Committee has made that
suggestion. But we arc all aware of the fact that both the Houses of Parliament
had passed Section 66A without any discussion within two or three minutes. Now,
the Minister has mentioned about the international practice. He has correctly stated
that these types of words are there in the United Kingdom Act. But in my Private
Resolution which will come up in the afternoon today, I have correctly stated that
the UK. Act, 2003, is strictly for the communication between two persons using
public electronic communication network, i.e., mails written persistently to harass
someone and not “tweets” or “status updates” or that type of thing which is related
to the social media. In our country we have very strong provisions for ensuring
freedom of speech than in the British Constitution which is unwritten; and it is
very vague. How can the Minister evaluate or compare the constitutional validity
of the Indian law with the constitutional validity of other laws in the UK. and
the United Sates of America?

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Well, Sir, I am not secking to validate any law. In fact,
through you, Sir, I can inform my learned colleague that the matter now is pending
in the Supreme Court. There is a writ petition which has been filed challenging

the constitutional validity of this Act. I am sure; the Supreme Court will consider
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all the aspects, including the ones raised by my distinguished colleague to ultimately

render a finding.

I may also mention to my distinguished colleague that there is another matter
in the Allahabad High Court where the vires of 66A of the Act has been challenged.

We should allow the courts to determine these matters.

Recently, just a few weeks ago, a judgement of the House of Lords on this
issue was challenged in the U.K. saying that it was completely unconstitutional. I
will just read out from page 605 of GPP versus Colon Lord’s Bigam judgement,
where he says, “Parliament has criminalised only grossly offensive messages under
the Indian statute. I have found the respondent’s message to be in offensive would
have been extraordinary. Hence the justice is initial finding but some added value
has to be given to the word “grossly”. The question is whether the justice is despite
what I have said about the character of the respondent’s language were entitled in
a particular circumstances of the case to find that this additional criteria was not
made.” So, the important thing is the executing agency does not quite understand
the implication of the word “grossly”. Therefore, we need, through advisory, to tell
the executing agencies that this Act can only be used once there is a persistent
and grossly offensive message which is persistently used against individuals. That’s
the kind of interaction that we want; and we will certainly work with stakeholders

to make that happen.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No.304. ...(Interruptions)... That’s enough.

...(Interruptions)... Look this is an evolving situation, please understand.
Improvement in statistical capacity and infrastructure

*304. SHRI CM. RAMESH: Will the Minister of STATISTICS AND
PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state:

(@) whether the Ministry has initiated any steps to improve statistical capacity
and infrastructure for collecting, compiling and disseminating reliable official statistics

for policy planning purposes, particularly at the State and sub-State levels; and
(b) if so, the details thercof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND
PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION (SHRI SRIKANT JENA): (a) and (b) A

Statement is laid on the Table of the House.



